

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC08-1149

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: STANDARDS FOR ESTABLISHING
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT BOUNDARIES

**AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF SPONSOR
FairDistrictsFlorida.org**

E. THOM RUMBERGER

Florida Bar No. 69480
**RUMBERGER, KIRK &
CALDWELL, P.A.**
215 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone (850) 222-6550
Facsimile (850) 222-8783

JON MILLS

Florida Bar No. 148286
TIMOTHY McLENDON
Florida Bar No. 0038067
P.O. Box 2099
Gainesville, FL 32602-2099
Telephone (352) 378-4154
Facsimile (352) 336-0270

BARRY RICHARD

Florida Bar No. 105599
M. HOPE KEATING
Florida Bar No. 0981915
GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.
101 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone (850) 222-6891
Facsimile (850) 681-0207

MARK HERRON

Florida Bar No.: 0199737
**MESSER, CAPARELLO & SELF,
P.A.**
2618 Centennial Place
Tallahassee, FL 32308
Telephone: (850) 222-0720
Facsimile: (850) 224-4359

Counsel for Sponsor, FairDistrictsFlorida.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE PROPOSED CONGRESSIONAL
 REDISTRICTING AMENDMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE
 THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE 4

 A. **There is no logrolling** 6

 B. **There is no substantial impact on or alteration of
 multiple functions or branches of government** 14

 C. **There is no change to any existing part of the
 Constitution**..... 16

 II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ACCURATELY
 AND COMPLETELY STATE THE CHIEF PURPOSE
 OF THE AMENDMENT AND DO NOT MISLEAD VOTERS..... 17

 A. **The ballot title and summary together explain that
 the standards are provided to guide the Legislature in
 redistricting congressional seats** 18

 B. **The title and summary clearly inform the voters that one
 purpose of the initiative is to eliminate *intentional* political
 favoritism in the redistricting process** 19

 C. **The terms used in the summary are clear and not
 misleading**..... 21

 D. **There is no need for the summary to point to
 nonexistent impacts on the courts or other laws** 25

E. On the face of the title and summary, it is obvious that this amendment will restrict the Legislature’s discretion in redistricting, and there is no need to state this.....	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption, 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)</i>	<i>27</i>
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General, re Amendment to Bar Government from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Education, 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)</i>	<i>13-14,23-24,26</i>
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Authorization for County Voters to Approve or Disapprove Slot Machines Within Existing Pari-Mutuel Facilities, 813 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 2002)</i>	<i>4,8,10</i>
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission, 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)</i>	<i>5,15</i>
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Florida Locally Approved Gaming, 656 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 1995)</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Florida Marriage Protection Amendment, 926 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2006)</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Florida Transportation Initiative for Statewide High Speed Monorail, Fixed Guideway or Magnetic Levitation System, 769 So.2d 367, 369-70 (Fla. 2000)</i>	<i>5,15-16</i>
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Florida's Amendment to Reduce Class Size, 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)</i>	<i>1,8-9</i>

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re: Independent Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legislative
and Congressional Districts which Replaces
Apportionment by the Legislature,
926 So. 2d 1218 (2006) 3,6*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re Limited Casinos,
644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994) 10-11*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re Local Trustees & Statewide Governing Board
to Manage Florida’s University System,
819 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2002)11-12,19-20,24*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re: Protect People, Especially Youth, from Addiction,
Disease, and other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco,
926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006) 8-9*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
Re Protect People from the Hazards of Second-Hand
Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking,
814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002) 1,8-9,17,19*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,
705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998) 24*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation for
Non-Violent Drug Offenses,
818 So.2d 491 (Fla. 2002) 17,21-22*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re Tax Limitation,
644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994) 5-6,16*

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Term Limits Pledge, 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)</i>	16,19
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re the Medical Liability Claimant’s Compensation Amendment, 880 So.2d 675 (Fla. 2004)</i>	5,16
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re: Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Education, 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002)</i>	8-9,18
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General – Save Our Everglades, 636 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)</i>	4,7
<i>Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)</i>	23
<i>Askew v. Firestone, 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)</i>	28
<i>Cawthon v. Town of De Funiak Springs, 88 Fla. 324, 102 So. 250 (1924)</i>	27
<i>Crist v. Florida Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Inc., 978 So. 2d 134, 141 (Fla. 2006)</i>	27
<i>Fine v. Firestone, 448 So.2d 984 (Fla 1984)</i>	16
<i>Floridians Against Casino Takeover v. Let’s Help Florida, 363 So. 2d 337, 339 (Fla. 1978)</i>	12
<i>Grose v. Firestone, 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982)</i>	17

*In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General –
Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination,*
632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)6,13-14

Unruh v. State,
669 So. 2d 242, 245 (Fla. 1996) 11

Warner v. City of Boca Raton,
887 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2004) 11

Florida Constitutional Provisions:

Article III, Section 16(a) 14
Article XI, Section 3 1,4,11,28

Florida Statutes:

Section 101.161 17,22,27
Chapter 8 18

Federal Statutes:

2 U.S.C. § 2c 18
